
Introduced-

Public Hearing -

Council Action —

Executive Action

Effective Date

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2023 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 5

Bill No. 18 -2023

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

AN ACT approving an amendment to a multi-year collective bargaining agreement between
Howard County and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees,
Howard County Local 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3 (formerly Council 67, AFL-
CIO) that will be effective through the end of Fiscal Year 2025 and that includes payment of
certain compensation in future fiscal years; approving provisions in a collective bargaining
agreement between Howard County and the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, Howard County Local 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, that
are in conflict with the provisions of Title 1 "Human Resources" of the Howard County

Code or the Employee Manual; providing for the application of this Act; and generally
relating to the collective bargaining agreement between Howard County and the
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard County Local
1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3.

Introduced and read first time Y*' v.''< . . 1 _, 2023. Ordered posted and hearing scheduled.

!

By order U.i... ,' -., >. /. • ••i

Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a
second time at a public hearing on '.^- < ^ \ . . _| '•, _, 2023. ,

1, i
j

By order jli.L. ^ '., [,, '•• V'' '• • •

Michelle Hari'od, Administrator

]
This Bill was read the third time on 1k- v'. , • |, 2023 and Passed i. , Passed with amendments_.Failed

I

I
By order j J^ ^ -'.'!.'/ -'^ ^ ; '' t '' ''' ''

MicRelle Harrod, Administrator

Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for approval this L' day of ^.- \ ' • • j 2023 at'__ a.m./p.m.

I s

By order 'I Li,. : \\.' ' L [ I'11 / ;'" i
Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Approved/Vetoed by the County Executive ' ,2023

CaITiifBall, County ^Tcuti'

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] -ndicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.



1 WHEREAS, the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees,

2 Howard County Local 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3 (formerly, Council 67, AFL-

3 CIO) ("Local 1810") and the County reached agreement through a Memorandum of

4 Agreement (the "Agreement") that is effective through June 30, 2024; and

5

6 WHEREAS, in accordance with Section l.lll(e) of the Howard County Code, the

7 County Executive is required to submit to the County Council for its approval all provisions

8 in collective bargaining agreements that are in conflict with Title 1 "Human Resources" of

9 the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual (the "conflicting provisions"); and

10

11 WHEREAS, by passage of Council Bill No. 29-2022, the County Council approved

12 the Agreement's conflicting provisions and approved the Agreement as a multi-year

13 obligation under Section 612 of the Howard County Charter; and

14

15 WHEREAS, the parties engaged in a limited re-opener to discuss wages and have

16 now entered into an "Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County,

17 Maryland and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard

18 County Local 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3" (the "Amendment") in substantially the

19 form attached as Exhibit 1; and

20

21 WHEREAS, as a result of those discussions, the parties agreed:

22 a) to new pay rates and scales, effective July 1, 2023, January 1, 2024, and

23 January 1,2025; and

24 b) that the term of the Agreement will be extended by one (1) additional year,

25 through June 30, 2025; and

26

27 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section l.lll(e) of the Howard County Code, the Amendment

28 adds additional conflicting provisions to those attached to Council Bill No. 29-2022 and a

29 comprehensive list of conflicting provisions in the original agreement and the Amendment

30 are attached as Exhibit 2; and

31



1 WHEREAS, because the Amendment extends the term of the Agreement, the

2 Amendment requires the payment by the County of funds from an appropriation in a later

3 fiscal year and therefore is subject to the multi-year provisions of Section 612 of the Howard

4 County Charter that requu-es Council approval of the Agreement.

5

6 NOW, THEREFORE,

7

8 Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that in

9 accordance with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, it approves the terms of the

10 Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County, M^aryland and the

11 American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard County Local

12 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, which shall be in substantially the same form as

13 Exhibit I attached to this Act.

14

15 Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

16 that the County Council hereby endorses and ratifies the County Executive's signature and

17 execution of the Amendment, which shall be in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1

18 attached to this Act, for such term in the name of and on behalf of the County.

19

20 Section 3. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

21 that, in regard to the Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County,

22 Maryland and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard

23 County Local 1810, AFSCME M.aryland Council 3, the County Council approves the

24 Conflicting Provisions, attached to Bill as Exhibit 2, that are in conflict with the provisions

25 of Title 1 "Human Resources" of the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual.

26

27 Section 4. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

28 that if there is a conflict between the Amendment attached to this Act and the Howard County

29 Pay Plan, the provisions contained in the Amendment shall control.

30

31 Section 5. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maiyland



w

1^ (sj »—

s-
&
^
ŝ;
,0-
"a'
0̂

~k

"0̂"

^3
PET
n
».0'

s

^
3-
s-

n̂̂
.

&̂-
a
s:
0~
?a
n
0
^
TO

n̂a"
n
a.

TO

.^
>~~*

a-
.CT^̂

t~s

&'

m
s
&
n

?)
s

Is"
a
s^

ŝ
^
b3
n
h«,»<'

&
I
f^
•^

â~

a
n
%•

&.

^
3-
TO

?
s
s
^-

?
e
s
n

I0'

&
§.

?
e
5
^

I
'5
&"
s
a.

•^

£;•

n̂̂
k

§-
a

'?-
TO

§'
».^'

I
&'

<̂5~

i
0
s

^
a
n

Ss-
&

&
B
0Is
0OS

% s

I
3.0'

s
0\
1-~-

1^>

3̂-
m

I
&
2.

?̂
ss

^1-

s
&

I
,~s

r̂i
a.0"
s

&

s^.

r̂i
a.0'

a
t^l



Exhibit 1

AMENDMENT TO SV1KMORANDUM OFAGREEIV1KNT BETWEEN

HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

AND

HOWARD COUNTY LOCAL 1810, AFSCME MARYLAND
COUNCIL 3

Whereas, Howard County, Maryland and Howard County Local 1810, Council 67,

AFL-C10, entered into a collective bargaining agreement (Agreement) effective July
1, 2022 thni June 30, 2024;

Whereas, the Union and (lie Counly Administralion engaged in a limited re-opencr to

discuss wages;

Whereas, as a result of those discussions, the parties agreed to the following : a) add

Iwo steps. Step 22 and 23 to extend the pay scale b) (he County will provide a 3%
across the board increase effective July 1. 2023; c) the County will provide a 3% across

the board increase effective Januaiy 1, 2024; d) the County will provide a 4% across
the board increase effective January 1, 2025; and e) the term of the Agreement will be

extended by one (1) additional year; and

Whereas, Local I H 10 submitted the prcj'oscd changes cnurncrntcd above lo its
membership for vote the week of XXXXXX. 2023 and the changes are expected to be

duly ratified by the membership in accordance with the union's required procedures;

Now, thcrelorc, the folJowing sections of the Agreement are amended as indicated:

1. In Article 7 Section 7.1 replace 1 lie existing language with the following:

Secrton 7.1.-S;il;nv S<.;tlf: Ailiustun'uts.

(a) Tlie pay rates for Fiscnl Year 2024 arc provided in Exhibit B 1 and B2. Inhibit B 1 shall
be effective the first pay date aflcr July 1, 2023 and shall remain in effect until the pay
period which includes January I, 2024. hxhibit. Bl represents a 3% across the board
increase. Lxhibit B2 represents a 3% across the board increase to Ihe pay st-ale in

Exhibit B 1.

(b) The pay rates I or Fiscal Year 2025 are provided in Kxhibit B3, The pay rates in Exhibit
B3 shall be effective the pay period which includes January 1, 2025. Exhibit B3
represents a4"o across the board increase to the pay scale in Exhibit B2.

2. In Article 21 ivplace the existing language wilh the following:

AKTK 'LE 2I-I)UKATK)N /\ND hfNALITY 01 AGREEI^FRNT

(a) This agreement sh;ill become effective as of July 1,2022 12:01 AM and

remain in full f'orce and effect until midnight, June 30, 2025.

(b) It is understood thai this Agreement ciin only be added la, amended, or modified

by a documcnl, in writins, signed by both parties hereto by their duly



FOR THE COUm'Y: FOR THE UNION:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE PRESIDENT, Local 1810
Calvin Ball Rhonda Neubauer

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
E^randee Ganz

COUNTY SOLICITOR
Gary Kuc

Reviewing Attorney:

ASSISTANT COUNTY SOUdTOR
Jamar Hen'y



Exhibit Bl

Offlce/Technicai (OT) Scale. Local 1810

Effective Ju'yl,ZOZ3

Snde 1 2 3 -a 5 6 7 8 SIC 11 12 131')1S161718152021 22 23

c : . - :- _ ... ' . :

a3S.37.1 S'E.IEE 53i^5S 5;E,773 i3-3SS S37.i5S S37.923 Sy.33; ;38.74S SiS^SS S4..-.S3 ia2,31- £13.6i:S S.H.9e5 $iiE.20- W:- 3-3.179 •. . 552.128 SES,533 S55.'C< ;S6,963 $52,57.:

0 ; - ; •-• . . .. ... . - .; ^'r -; . " /^.

sy-.w s"~-- ssi.oss $27 :; KS'j't S39.i07 540,333 Sd-.;53 Sd2.&81 SU,13E S4i,dS9 y;cj)33 S»1B,3S3 S4g,Sl5 SS1.20S $i2,MS SS-,<:SS S5S.13C SS7.793 SS9.5:7 <6l,31A S6°.U3 $65.0-13

E .-. ; _. -.'. ^ ..= • . ^: ?..- .. . . ^

S27.3Sc C3« •- S39.693 SAS,e91 '<2.'-3' S'-3.4;6 Sii4.7;l Sd6.CS6 S1'-.153 S^S.071 SiC-..18S 551.928 SSS.iiZO 555,159 SSE.8ZS S5S.S13 S6C.281 562,095 S63.935 S£5,653 S57.829 S69.SE-. 571,960

F . :; „ _:,.- •' i: ^:: ^.: .: - .. :=. ?- .-- -^ .f; .; :- ^-. .- •

;-ll-'l;' S42EE:. 5.12.597 S^S.31; :-5.T3; 3c3,.4E $0391 .55';.-;3 S52.U3 S51.2B9 ^.SSt SS7.573 &5S.23E S61.12; ' ; E65 S^-.SSO S6S.W S5E.SE1 S70.S.cl 573.347 S75,237 S7T,43<: ;73.2S

6 _. '.; • ;. - .-..-: -. • :^. ::..':: . .' :\ . .•- . ; •:; . - ^

SiS^S9 V Zi: ^f.7K i50--<.- ;3-.'55 553.3ZC ii4,911 S;B.E02 i53,366 SEC.SSI 5S1.37; S- -86 SES.'O; SE7./33 $53,603 S71^SO S74.07a S76.2o-; S7S.377 S8C.SJ3 %3.S6: S.SS.SS:. SSE.-27

^ „-...; .- . -'-.. - - ':="'; ^ .' ;.;'" . .-. ' ^ '• ' . -: -' '7 ; '-.

S5C,e3? S52.3'! ;3i,33; S5.S.S62 Si7.318 3S3.C7< S60.877 5M,72S 564,630 SEe,5?0 SSB,629 S-7.725 S72.8U S75.0B5 377,352 $79.667 S82,1S< $BA.567 SS71M SaS.71; SS2.-05 Sc?.177 '3E.Q3;

2S5.Z9S SS3.C51 S3?&53 St; m; ^53.535 S6i.<!82 $£••'.453 ;6S.<32 57LS53 S-'3,75^ S7E3-3 S~8.32S MC,692 SS3.123 $85,687 SSS,2-I6 Sia.acc S95.6CS S96.435 $9"327 5l02^B7 5105,376 SIK.ES7

$62.J3£ 5E4.3U S6S.3E3 AS8,;£2 S~.:3S9 f.TJJ.lt }7i,S57 57S.SB7 ?75l 27£ •, 7,i3 $W^9 586,759 SSS.39; 532,120 S94.B-M • -rj SIC0.65; S103.646 $136.793 SIC!)"}7 S113,297 Sl-6,696 SUO.-..37

S6S.H-- i71.2ii S73.3"'S S7S.5SS S-'S.CIO SE0.3r£ ;e;.S: SSS.195 $37,S&1 S3U.5S5 SSS.xSe 595.393 ;M,?9° 5101,966 S;3;,361 S--08.23C S1--1.494 SlU.835 $112.295 5121,8<S Sl2S,<9S S-;23.2M SI33.--4Z



Exhibit B2

OfRce/Technicai (OT) Scale - Local 1810

Effective January 1,202d

Grsde 1 2 3 i S S 7 a 91D11U Ul-15 IS17U192021 22 23

c - ' : -

?3G.5CO ys;:it\ 537.55: Si-'v SM 1SS SM.sii S39,06-- 530,480 S39.S11 ra-.,06i SU.393 S"3.37t- Sl.; 356 $46 .. $47.593 S1S,-49 550,6S< $^2.136 S53.C92 $5S,3D4 ;SS,963 S58,6-'2 SEC.S32

a - ....': . . -- ~-

S37.5Z6 S3?,SS< S3S,ie2 5i8..!;.; S'S'.-'s ^3378 S4'.S01 ?4;.8H1 5^,157 SU,52^ $•16.314 SIS.Sai 5< ;3 SSl.SOS Si:.S<^ SS4,d33 SSS.124 i57.S11 SS9.527 $61.313 S63.153 SSS.OiiB SS6,9°9

E -. - - - - ^ .:. . • . ^ • ^

SWOS SSS.61C S<0,853 S.12.H3 >i3,3aE S—,729 S46.062 S47,WS $46.877 $5C^9i SSZ.003 SS3.4SS S55 126 S5e,tl4 S5S.S30 S6C.;68 562.3SS S63.95? S65.SS3 $67,829 $69.861 S71SW 374,119

F . -' . ;. -. . :\ - ^-. . '•' ~r':'.-'- .^ ^ -. - .\ . ' ~ ^... ' '•--• '. - "..'-..

S^'i.m S.U9B;! S35.317 i:.-E.T- .^-.p.litn 5.i3.Sc.l 51.' 075 557591 S51.227 $55,91S SS7.538 355.237 561,06; S62.S5i) S64,SSi S6f,E;.5 SEE.SaE S70.347 S73,019 ST.23B S7-,i9- 579,819 S52,;l<

3<7^5; S-5'.X SjO.182 "'-..S33 SS:-30' ;St.S2:' iK^M 558.S03 $60.117 S61.5B3 56; 779 S65.7C3 ;67,S7l S69-" 571.59-' S74.CA7 57e.33C ;7S.5S2 5?"°34 $35,361 S8S.B61 SBS.I^ .5".

H ^ ; .; ; . ::\ - .; ^. .. -^- . - :

552 3C1 SS5,^: 53S.;;;1 5:-;;3; $59C3S ScC,E<5 562,703 S6<1.6S.C 566^623 $63577 S7D,688 $72,847 $75,0.w S77.338 ?7?.673 S32,C5? 58^.567 587.10^ $89.T'.< S92.401 595,177 S99.032 SUO.S75

Ws:'- ;S1.733 5£..£i£ ;6;,5;2 SS;.<-1 H'l.W •: ?71^U j7S,;Oi) ?7t.,':IJ8 S7S..93 580,6 ^ S-.3.113 S:1S.64S SiiS.ZSS Sa.).8£3 Ss3.c31 535,416 S9S.3ZS 51Q2.3G-' SinS.STC Sl03.HT SUI.-S3

SE-,.31- S6G.;-. S».2:- il: S-'2,4-'C S7A.601 S76,93fl $73^97 S : 6&C S8fl,21E Se6.775 589.3E2 S°W4 SS4,&84 SS7.72Q S1C3.ESS S103,S72 S-06,757 510S,9S7 ill^,2S7 S116.6SC Sl.;': IS- $123 3C3

K ;. .;; : .. ^ - F^. ;;/: :; ;::: ' ; . '

?71.215 S-;50 $7S.::.-3 ;"-'BC7 $S; 35'; S32 736 SS5^9E S87.5^ SSu,S17 $93.25.: S963S6 S9a,°76 S101,9S3 iin!.3;'S S1?S.3^3 ;11-_,<7- Sl.4,833 S11£,2SC S121.8AS SlZSjX S129 26^ S133.142 513-'.l"



Exhibit B3

Office/Technical (OTj Scale - Local 1810

EffcctlveJanuary 1,202S

SradE 1 2 3 fl 5 6 7 8 910^113 13 34 15 16 17 ..8 19M 21 22 23

c _; . -. . ; -. . -, : .'^ ; . - ^- : : : -^

y-A.iW S3S.-.1 £39.3'5 3Sr\393 i3S.7C7 c,r..,2X W.Si' $tl.CS3 Sa^'.O'-' Sti.70S S^.OM M? 31r 5.15.-S6 <>43,l£c i;3.6C. 5S1.11? <5^.£BO SSI;'?] 555.340 SS-jie SSS.242 i61,C19 Sfii.S.lS

D -; ..- ; :- ' • -\ - - _ : .: • ; . r : - ;- . ;.

:S3?0;7 S3S.3c6 S£9^37 :•.:?.?;: j4C,~^2 S<1.9S3 S0.253 ,d4,5;.; S15SS4 547.34E Sfl3.7ZS S50.27; Ssl,761 553,36-. 354.358 S56.610 SM^69 S6;,U? 551.906 S63,766 S65,6?5 S67,G50 S6?,E79

E :-;_: -.. -.: ;' - - . ; : ; .: ; .:-_ . •:.~^.'

510.348 S^l.l°< 542.52S 3^3,802 S^E,13- 3a65ie $1.7.305 CA3^S3 ?i>C.SS; SS2.S--Z SiA.383 SS5,62S S57.33I E59^1E~- SS3.371 562.679 SM^73 S66.516 S6a,^87 i'C.y.; S72.S5E S74.83S S77 r

t- --.:- -,_-': ~- : '."; '-.._.- '.'-':r . .. ' . ^ --:- ;: •-. ' '= ^;: ~. ':-. ;

S^tji/1 Sa. ;1S ;A7,13C S4E5S.4 "5- ^SLS"1'7 S5?.r.; 354.69: S5t,?96 556.155 5SS,B60 S6-J.E60 S63.EL8 S6S.<7S SB7..H8 S69.0B S71AC3 S-'3.7a5 i7S.S71 S73.7^S SaO.53.1 SS3.C^3 S25.533

s ^ ... - : ; .^ -^ - .--- ' :;.. : . • •- . - ^:

S4S.li7 SSO.M.E Si-'lSS 553,^1 -~3S.43S ;S7.117 SC5.32C 3E-:.S32 SS2.52; 56i,3SS S.S6 - 558 3IS S70.37S i-I-i.W 374.772 i77.CCB 579,352 S8-.S3.; S3d,171 53S.5S5 SS3.795 S9-.,97'. SSl.TSi

H - ... ^ -^ ;. ^~^-: . .":^ . :' -. . " . : -. ^ . \;; : -:

SW.CS6 $S6.1CO 5'-^77; :- 62i ;61.<CC So3.2EC SS5,m S57.U.; S65,2S5 S71-323 S"a.5U S7S.7S1 S-i;,0a!) S80,4i; SE2-35; S8S.339 SS7.S5C 593.533 533,303 ?,1SS 593,98; S131.S53 S1C;,312

56C.S';3 {62.13; SV-.l'.S S55,3.;; S65.CS9 C70,]4^ S72,;ttl S74.376 $;'e.6^S 5^043 'SS1.-125 532,932 S8».i:i3 SSS.07-: S9l.-£:e S9fl,;?3 J97.376 SlK.273 S103.301 SIC5.399 S1C3,591 SU.Z.E-'S S.ilS.2"

S6E.ES3 SS3391 57C.93-- S73,"-27 S7S,35C ; 5SS $83,016 S.i2,fl69 SM 920 S»7^aS S3C.2il7 SS1 S36 SSS.7S7 338.67E S1C1.623 S3U.71C1 S1"7^-S S1-1.C27 S'-U.SS'? S;^7,82S $:;:,3M S125..C35 5125 75S

K -" : ".':-' - .' ".• :-; ^ •:.:i '. '-. - ^- .- - ;: - ;::.' ;;- .^ .^.:_ ; ^ :- ~^ •—-=• ;-

S74.a5< S7c.;i2 $7S.S33 S.Su.SZ: S33^M $86.005 538.71:- i-5:,1W S34.1SS SSS.SSi ,99,909 SlO-t',335 $106,042 S10S.Z26 S112.5.12 ;11.5,S3c ,119,43' WW. $i2€,7i-S 5130^30 S1M.S35 513i,45S 314.I.S21



2

Sections/ArticIes containine Conflicting Provisions

1.

9

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Article

Section

Section

Section

1.4

1.5

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.6

8.7

8.8

I)

10.1

10,2

10.4

New Classifications

Union Continuity

Dues Deductions for Employees who Join the Union

Periodic Dues Deductions

Authorization for Dues Deductions

Insufficient Pay for Dues

Amount of Dues

Indemnification Clause

Designation of Representatives

Individual Representation

Union Visitation

Union Representation

Union Office

Orientation

Informational Meetings

Bulletin Boards

Meal Allowances

Shift Differential

Overtime - FLSA Non-Exempt Employees

Call-m Pay

St an d-by Pay

Emergencies

Temporary Assignment Pay

Certification Premium

Secondary Employment

Holidays

Annual Leave

Disability Leave



29. Section 10.10 Union Leave

30. Section 10.12 Fatigue Leave

31. Section 11.1 Health Insurance

32. Section 11.3 Separation from Employment

33. Article 13 Grievance Procedure

34. Section 14.2 Removal of Information

35. Section 14.3 Employee Additions

36. Article 15 Safety

37 Article 16 Use of Telephones

38. Article 17 P.E.O.P.L.E. Deduction

39. Section 18,1 Vacancies

40. Section 18.2 Work Standards - Trial Period

41. Section 18.3 Demotions

42. Article 21 Duration and Finality of Agreement



loward County
Internal Memorandum

SUBJECT: Council Testimony and Fiscal Impact Statement

TO: Brandee Ganz

Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: Raul Delerme

Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

DATE: April 19, 2023

The administration supports and urges the passage of Council Bill _-2023 which relates

to the approval of an extension to, and the adoption of conflicting provisions contained in the
negotiated collective bargaining agreement with Union 1810 for fiscal years 2024 and 2025.

The bill is submitted to the county council pursuant to Section l.lll(e) of the Howard

County Code for the Council to approve agreed upon provisions in the collective bargaining

agreement that conflict with the personnel provisions of the County code and the Employee

Manual.

Union 1810 and the County are Parties to the Agreement approved by the passage of

Council Bill No. CB29-2022 that is in effect through June 30, 2024. The bill prefiled with the
Council will extend the current Agreement. The Bill Exhibit 1 is the negotiated extension in its

entirety. Exhibit 2 to the Bill contains all provisions determined to be in conflict with the Pay Plan

and employee manual. The purpose is to give the Council a comprehensive assessment of the

differences between the extended collective bargaining agreement negotiated with these

employees and the county's personnel provisions.

The negotiated agreement with Union 1810 provides that it will extend the terms of the

current agreement for one additional year which will now have a term through June 30,2025. For

fiscal year 2024, the extended agreement includes a 3% across the board increase effective the pay

period that includes July 1, 2023 and a 3% across the board increase effective January 1,2024.For

fiscal year 2025, the pay scale is adjusted to be a 4% across the board increase effective the pay

period that includes January 1, 2025. The extended agreement provides for a two-step increment

at the top of the pay scales.

The fiscal impact in FY 2024 is approximately $1.2 million and the fiscal impact in FY 2025 is
approximately $557,000.



BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, haying been approved by the Executive and returned to the Council, stands enacted on
,2023.

, haying been n\

..7'y^-

Uckii^ H/lv^-y
Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been passed by the yeas and nays oftwo-thirds of the members of the Council notwithstanding the
objections of the Executive, stands enacted on _, 2023.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having received neither the approval nor the disapproval of the Executive within ten days of its
presentation, stands enacted on ,2023.

Michelle Harrod, Adminish'ator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, not having been considered on final reading within the time required by Charter, stands failed for want of

consideration on _, 2023.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been disapproved by the Executive and having failed on passage upon consideration by the
Council stands failed on _,2023.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, the withdrawal of which received a vote oftwo-thirds (2/3) of the members of the Council, is withdrawn
from further consideration on , 2023.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council




